The value of the services acquired by the Company is to be measured at the fair value of the equity instrument
granted, where fair value of the services provided cannot be estimated reliably. As the issue of Performance
Rights is in consideration of future services, the fair value of the services cannot be reliably measured. As such,
the value of the Performance Rights to be issued needs to be used as the reliable measurement of the services
provided.

As the Performance Rights will not be listed on the ASX and will not be tradable, the market value of the
Performance Rights cannot be readily determined from any sales data. Therefore, an option pricing model is
necessary to provide a value for the performance rights issued.

(i) (Dilutionary Effect)

If all of the Performance Rights proposed to be granted under Resolution 3 vest and are subsequently converted
by Mr Nicholas Jorss, the following will be the effect on their holdings in the Company and the dilutionary impact
on the current Shareholders of the Company:

Shareholder Current share
holding

% of total share
capital (shares
on issue)

Shares held upon issue
of Performance Rights

% of Total Share
capital shares
on issue

Current shareholders
(other than Mr
Nicholas Jorss)

 2,781,809,702 97.8%  2,781,809,702 97.3%

Mr Nicholas Jorss  62,195,796 2.2%  77,195,796 2.7%

Total  2,844,005,498 100.00%  2,859,005,498 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Assuming no other Shares are issued

(2) Assuming that all of the Performance Rights issued to Mr Nicholas Jorss (or his nominee) vest, and are subsequently
converted into Shares in accordance with their terms

(j) (Reasons for vote in favour of the Resolution) the Company considers that the following are reasons why
Shareholders may vote in favour of Resolution 3:

(i) the grant of the Performance Rights as proposed to Mr Nicholas Jorss will provide him with reward and
incentive for future services he will provide to the Company to further the progress of the Company;

(ii) the Performance Rights are not intended as a substitute for salary or wages or as a means for compensation